

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA**

---

**No. 19-2137**

---

**WILLIAM MCGREW and ELAINE MCGREW,**

**Plaintiffs-Appellants,**

**vs.**

**EROMOSELE OTOADESE, M.D. and NORTHERN IOWA  
CARDIOVASCULAR AND THORACIC SURGERY CLINIC, P.C.,**

**Defendants-Appellees**

**APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT  
IN AND FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY  
THE HONORABLE KELLYANN M. LEKAR, JUDGE**

---

**APPELLANTS' FINAL REPLY BRIEF**

---

**Martin Diaz AT0002000  
1570 Shady Ct. NW  
Swisher, IA 52338  
(319) 339-4350  
(319) 339-4426 Fax  
[marty@martindiazlawfirm.com](mailto:marty@martindiazlawfirm.com)  
Attorney for Appellants**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
REPLY ARGUMENT	6
ISSUE I: EXCLUSION OF EXPERT TESTIMONY	6
A. The Trial Court’s ruling was premised on the McGrews having properly designated and disclosed Dr. Bekavac and Dr. Halloran as experts	6
B. The McGrews preserved error on the exclusion of expert testimony	9
C. The claim that Defendants were left in the dark is wholly unsupported.	10
D. Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2) is focused on fair notice and defendants were given fair notice of the potential testimony of the local physicians.	11
E. The exclusion of testimony of independent local physicians is inherently prejudicial	13

ISSUE II: EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE OF BACKGROUND AND WORK HISTORY OF DR. OTOADESE 14

A. The distinction drawn by the defendants between evidence of the background of a party and evidence of the background of a retained expert is illogical. 14

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATES 20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Iowa Cases

<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	6
<i>Hansen v. Cent. Iowa Hosp. Corp.</i> , 686 N.W.2d 476 (Iowa 2004)	6
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 636 N.W.2d 234 (Iowa 2001)	6

### Iowa Statutes

Iowa Code §668.11	6
-------------------	---

### Iowa Rules

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.500(2)	6,11,13
Iowa R. Evid. 5.403	7
Iowa R. Evid. 5.702	6-7

### Other Authorities

<i>Reforming the Iowa Civil Justice System: Report of the Iowa Civil Justice Reform Task Force</i> , January 30, 2012	11
<i>Otoadese v. Allen Memorial, et al</i> , LACV114625, Black Hawk County	18
